SENATE RULES COMMITTEE

Office of Senate Floor Analyses (916) 651-1520 Fax: (916) 327-4478

CONSENT

Bill No:ACR 19Author:Gallagher (R)Amended:4/12/21 in AssemblyVote:21

SENATE TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE: 17-0, 6/29/21 AYES: Gonzalez, Bates, Allen, Archuleta, Becker, Cortese, Dahle, Dodd,

McGuire, Melendez, Min, Newman, Rubio, Skinner, Umberg, Wieckowski, Wilk

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE: Senate Rule 28.8

ASSEMBLY FLOOR: 77-0, 4/22/21 (Consent) - See last page for vote

SUBJECT: National Purple Heart Trail

SOURCE: Author

DIGEST: This resolution designates specified portions of State Highway Routes 20 and 70 in the City of Marysville in the County of Yuba for inclusion in the National Purple Heart Trail.

ANALYSIS: This resolution designates the portion of State Highway Route (SR) 20 from postmile 0.000 to postmile R3.389 and Route 70 from postmile 13.604 to postmile 15.850 in the City of Marysville in Yuba County for inclusion in the National Purple Heart Trail; and requests the Department of Transportation to determine the cost of appropriate signage showing this special designation and, upon receiving donations from nonstate sources covering that cost, erect those signs.

Background

1) *Purple Heart Trail*. Chartered by Congress in 1958, the Military Order of the Purple Heart (MOPH) is composed of military men and women who have received the Purple Heart medal for wounds suffered in combat. In 1992,

MOPH worked with Congress to establish the Purple Heart Trail as a symbolic and honorary system of roads, highways, bridges, and other monuments that give tribute to the men and women who have received the Purple Heart medal.

- 2) *Multiple segments already designated*. Previously, the Legislature has designated the following state highway segments for inclusion in the National Purple Heart Trail:
 - a) The entire routes of Interstate 5 and Interstate 80 in California (SCR 14, Oller, Resolution Chapter 79, Statutes of 2001).
 - b) SR 101 from post mile 9.67 in Monterey County to post mile 36.16 in Santa Barbara County (ACR 12, Blakeslee, Resolution Chapter 84, Statutes of 2009).
 - c) SR 223 from SR 99 to SR 58, in Kern County (SCR 105, Florez, Resolution Chapter 95, Statutes of 2010).
 - d) SR 101 in Santa Barbara and Ventura Counties (SCR 27, Jackson, Resolution Chapter 88, Statutes of 2013).
 - e) In Colusa County, portions of SR 5, 16, 20 and 45 (ACR 191, Gallagher, Resolution Chapter 163, Statutes of 2016).

Comments

Purpose. The purpose of this resolution is to memorialize the life and service of all the men and women who have been wounded or killed in combat by extending the Purple Heart Trail into the City of Marysville via State Highway 20 and 70.

FISCAL EFFECT: Appropriation: No Fiscal Com.: Yes Local: No

SUPPORT: (Verified 8/16/21)

Marysville VFW Post 948

OPPOSITION: (Verified 8/16/21)

None received

ASSEMBLY FLOOR: 77-0, 4/22/21

AYES: Aguiar-Curry, Arambula, Bauer-Kahan, Bennett, Berman, Bigelow, Bloom, Boerner Horvath, Bonta, Burke, Calderon, Carrillo, Cervantes, Chau, Chen, Chiu, Choi, Cooley, Cooper, Cunningham, Megan Dahle, Daly, Davies, Flora, Fong, Frazier, Friedman, Gabriel, Gallagher, Cristina Garcia, Eduardo

ACR 19 Page 3

Garcia, Gipson, Lorena Gonzalez, Gray, Grayson, Irwin, Jones-Sawyer, Kalra, Kiley, Lackey, Lee, Levine, Low, Maienschein, Mathis, Mayes, McCarty, Medina, Mullin, Muratsuchi, Nazarian, Nguyen, O'Donnell, Patterson, Petrie-Norris, Quirk, Quirk-Silva, Ramos, Luz Rivas, Robert Rivas, Rodriguez, Blanca Rubio, Salas, Santiago, Seyarto, Smith, Stone, Ting, Valladares, Villapudua, Voepel, Waldron, Ward, Akilah Weber, Wicks, Wood, Rendon NO VOTE RECORDED: Holden, Reyes

Prepared by: Katie Bonin / TRANS. / (916) 651-4121 8/18/21 14:31:38

**** END ****